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December 20, 2012

Mr. Kevin McMurin, Technical Director
Ohio Paperboard Corporation
310 Water Street
Baltimore, Ohio 43105-8320

Re:	 Ohio Paperboard Industrial Landfill, October 2012 Closed Facility Ground Water
Inspection, Notice of Violation, Fairfield County

Dear Mr. McMunn:

On October 17, 2012, the Ohio EPA performed an inspection of the ground water well field for Ohio
Paperboard Industrial Landfill. We were accompanied by AMEC Environmental to inspect all ground
water wells and to observe the sampling of one well. Per the inspection three violations were observed.

1) Observed three wells/piezometers that were not Cocked. This is a violation of OAC Rule
3745-30-08 (13)(3)(e). Please add locks to all unlocked wells.

2) Observed that none of the wells inspected had weep holes in the protective casing. Two
wells had standing water between the inner pipe and the protective casing. This is a
violation of OAC Rule 3745-30-08 (13)(3)(e). Please drill weep holes in all protective
casings.

3) There were questions in the inspection checklist (Table 1) that were not adequately or at
all documented / addressed in the April 2008 Sampling and Analysis Plan. Please address
these comments.

If you should have any questions or comments regarding this letter, feel free to contact me at (614) 728-
3889 or at aIlan.hurttepa.state.oh.us .

Sincerely,

Allan Hurtt
District Engineer
Division of Materials & Waste Management
Central District Office

Attachment

C: Jennifer Valentine, Fairfield Department of Health, w/attachment
Joe Senita, AMEC Environmental, w/attachment
DDAGW/CDO w/o attachment
DMWM/CDO File
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